No. 23A63 No. 23-5147

## In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY JOHNSON, PETITIONER,

v.

DAVID VANDERGRIFF, RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of Missouri

SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

ANDREW BAILEY Missouri Attorney General

GREGORY M. GOODWIN Chief Counsel, Public Safety Section Counsel of Record

ANDREW J. CLARKE Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

### **Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities
Reasons to Deny Johnson's Request for a Stay
I. Johnson has delayed in bringing this case, and especially in asking for this stay
II. Johnson cannot show a strong possibility of success on the merits 7
III. Denial of a stay will not injure Johnson because his claim is meritless, and a stay is not in the public interest
Conclusion

### Table of Authorities

### Cases

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)
Bucklew v. Precythe, 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019)
Calderon v. Thompson, 523 U.S. 538 (1998)
Coleman v. Thompson, 501 U.S. 722 (1991)
District Attorney's Office for Third Jud. Dist. v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009)
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)
Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 573 (2006)
Hilton v. Braunskill, 481 U.S. 770 (1987)
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)
Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 (2004)
Shinn v. Ramirez, 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	7
United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	7
Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	7
